

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 203 OF 2004

RAJAN Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 09/11/2005 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. T.N. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant at length, we see no reason to

interfere in the well-merited concurrent finding of the fact recorded by the two courts below.

The appeal is being devoid of merit, it is accordingly dismissed.

h) (Ganga Thakur)

(Prem Prakas

PS to Registrar

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 203 OF 2004

RAJAN
... APPELLANT(S)

Versus

STATE OF KERALA
... RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant at length, we see no reason to

interfere in the well-merited concurrent finding of the fact recorded by the two courts below.

The appeal is being devoid of merit, it is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

..J.

.....

(B.N. SRIKRISHNA)

New Delhi,

November 09, 2005.